
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 08-05-2024 13:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक
तार खतार ख//समयसमय 08-05-2024 13:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Defence

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Defence Production

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम ***********

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 2

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump (Q3)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM Authorization
Certificate,Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

ITC available to buyer/ े ताे ता  केके  िलएिलए  उपल धउपल ध
आईट सीआईट सी Yes

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/4835754

Dated/ दनांक : 17-04-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 9



Payment Timelines

Payments shall be made to the Seller within 15 days of
issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate
(CRAC) and on-line submission of bills (This is in
supersession of 10 days time as provided in clause 12 of
GeM GTC)

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Total value wise evaluation

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Required/आव यकता No

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता No

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered
product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for
Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered
Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15%
(Selected by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be
given opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 100%(selected by Buyer) percentage of
total QUANTITY.The buyers are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump ( 2 pieces )

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

2 / 9



Buyer Specification
Document/ े ता विश  द तावेज़ Download

Input Tax Credit(ITC)/इनपुटइनपुट  करकर  े डटे डट((आईट सीआईट सी)) and/  तथातथा  Reverse Charge(RCM)/ रवसरवस  भारभार ( (आरसीएमआरसीएम)) Details

ITC on GST/जीएसटजीएसट   परपर  इनपुटइनपुट  करकर  े डटे डट ITC on GST Cess/जीएसटजीएसट   उपकरउपकर  करकर  े डटे डट

100% 100%

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 *********** ***********MUMBAI 2 30

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No. .सं.सं
. Document Title Description Applicable/ रवसरवस भारभार केके अनुसारअनुसार

जीएसटजीएसट  i.r.o. Items

1
SOW

View
Scope of Work OR Technical
Specification for High Pressure Portable
Vacuum Pump

High Pressure Portable Vacuum
Pump(2)

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

Actual delivery (and Installation & Commissioning (if covered in scope of supply)) is to be done at
following address

EY-ENGG DEPT
Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited
Dockyard Road, Mazagoan
Mumbai
400 010
.

2. Generic

3 / 9



Bidders shall quote only those products (Part of Service delivery) in the bid which are not obsolete in the
market and has at least 2 years residual market life i.e. the offered product shall not be declared end-of-
life by the OEM before this period.

3. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

4. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

5. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

6. Generic

Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

7. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

8. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 50 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 50% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

9. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

10. Certificates

Material Test Certificate Should Be Sent Along with The Supply. The Material Will Be Checked by Buyer’s
Lab & the Results of the Lab will be the Sole Criteria for Acceptance of the Item.

11. Warranty

Warranty period of the supplied products shall be 1 years from the date of final acceptance of goods or
after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in the scope of supply), at
consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful Bidder at the time of
delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of any break down during
the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation, Commissioning, Training,
Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after sales service. Details of
Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the bid.

4 / 9



12. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

Additional Terms and conditions:

 

 

1.     General instructions/pre-qualification for bidding & supply.

 

a.         The bidder should be original manufacturer (OEM) / authorised dealer of supply of Vacuum 
Pump.

b.         Offered product should meet technical specifications as mentioned in the bid/Scope of  wor
k.

c.         Catalogue/s of quoted items shall be attached with the bid.

d.         Confirmation/deviation Sheet (attached at Annexure-2) with the SOW shall be filled by the 
bidders.

e.         Following documents shall be provided by the supplier at the time of delivery:

                                                          i.           Operating instruction Manual

                                                         ii.           Guarantee/Warrantee certificates (for 1year)

                                                       iii.           Gauge to be calibrated from NABL accredited Lab/OEM.

 

Note: - Bidders not fulfilling the criteria at a, b, c & d will be rejected.

 

2.     Compliance Statement/Report for Technical Specification

 

Bidders should submit the compliance statement for all the clauses of the SOW as attached in Annexure-
2

Non-submission of compliance statement shall be liable for rejection of the offer.

 

3.     Details of Scope of Work/ Technical Specification for High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump.

 

Annexure 1

High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump (Qty. 2 Nos.)

Sr. N
o.

Requirements Description

a.      
 Vacuum Pump High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump

b.      
 Capacity 1400 to 1600 LPM

5 / 9



c.        Electrical Motor 5 HP

d.      
 

Oil Charge capacity 24-30 Lit

e.      
 

No of Stage Double

f.       
 

Ultimate Vacuum 0.005 Torr

g.      
 

Accessories 1.    Vacuum Gauge - 2 no

2.    starter,qty-02 nos

h.      
 

Certificates 1.     Gauge to be calibrated from NABL accredited
Lab/OEM.

2.     OEM/ Authorized Dealer certificate

i.         Warranty 1 Year after installation

(One-year warranty certificate to be submitted)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annexure 2
Tender No:… ……………                 

Bidder should fill below details:                                                

Bidder should specify offered Machine details:

      i) Make: ________     ii) Model: _________

Instruction for Filling the Sheet:

·         Column No. 1- Represent the Sr No of Technical requirements as listed in Annexure-1.    

·         Column No: 1 & 2 are prefilled. Hence, no action is required from Bidder.

·         Column No 3: Bidder shall make remark against each technical requirement (as Confirmed/ Agreed/ Acce
pted/ Not Accepted/Deviation) pointwise. 

·         Column No 4: Bidder shall attach documentary evidence against each technical requirement (wherever a
pplicable) to support their remark.

Document may be in the form of catalogue, past experience certificate, accreditation certificates etc. to es

6 / 9



tablish their competency to achieve MDL's Tech requirements & standards. In this Column No. 4, the bidde
r has to specify Document/File Name and Number of the attachment for traceability purpose.

 

1 2 3 4

Sr. No as p
er Annexur
e-1 of Tend

er

Details Remark
(Confirmed/Agre
ed/Accepted/Not
Accepted/ Devia

tion)

Supporting Docs
(Attached/Not A

pplicable)

(a) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(b) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(c) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(d) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(e) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(f) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(g) 1 As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(g) 2 As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.   

(h) 1 As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.  

(h) 2 As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.   

(i) As per Annexure-1-A of Tender Doc.   

4.     Delivery Period:

 

30 days from the placement of contract date.

Note:  Any deviation in the delivery period shall be liable for Rejection.

 

5.     Warranty:

 

Warranty of one year to be given for the satisfactory performance of the equipment. During warr
anty any parts / items supplied by the party have to be repaired / replaced free of cost if found d
efective. During warranty period any breakdown call to be attended to within 24 hours of intimat
ion over telephone / fax and to be rectified within 24 hours.  Any further delay in attending to / r
ectification of defect and breakdown beyond 24 hours is liable to extend the warranty period.

7 / 9



 

6.     Inspection:

 

Receipt Inspection : MDL shall carry out necessary inspection of the items on receipt in the MDL 
yard, on the basis of an appropriate quality assurance system and inspection system requireme
nts, along with representative of the Supplier, any objection raised by MDL Inspection cell and us
er department against quality of materials or workmanship shall be satisfactorily corrected by th
e Supplier, at his expense, including replacement as may be required within shortest possible ti
me within 30 days.  Items damaged during transit shall also be rectified/replaced by the Supplier
within shortest possible time. All additional cost towards replacement against defective items sh
all be borne by the supplier.

Rejection of Material: Rejected materials, if any, shall have to be promptly lifted by the supplier 
at his own expenses with his labour / transport as the case may be. Failure for lifting the rejecte
d material within one week’s time, from the date of intimation of the rejection, will be liable for d
isposal of the rejected material without notice and also for recovery of ground rent for storage of 
such material.

 

Note: Goods accepted by the purchaser at the initial and final inspections, in terms of the contra
ct, shall in no way dilute the purchasers right to reject them later, if found defective in terms of t
he warranty clause of the contract.

 

7.     Contact Details for any Queries:

 

In case of any clarification regarding tender condition/ specification, bidders are requested to contac
t following executives, before tender closing date.

Technical

Mr. Pramod Kumar 
Singh

CM (Engg. EY)

+91 22 2376 261
1

7506704629

pramodsingh@mazdock.co
m

Mr. C. R. Thakre

DGM (Engg. EY)
+91 22 2376 381
9 crthakre@mazdock.com

Commercial

Mr. Datta Wadne

M (C-MP)

+91 22 2376 325
6

865 222 7725
djwadne@mazdock.com

Mr. S.K. Dhiman

DGM/HOS (C-MP)
+91 22 2376 324

6 skdhiman@mazdock.com

 

 

.

13. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

8 / 9



Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द
पर ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

9 / 9


	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	High Pressure Portable Vacuum Pump ( 2 pieces )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


